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b iT . Hoosen Coovadia 
l.G.Box 270,

Johann* sburg.
XiLXXDirector

7th February 1946

Dear *,r. Coovadia,

i am sorry that the pressure of ay engagements in Cape Town made 
it impossible for me to deal with your letter of the 15th January before 
1 left for a short holiday. 1 ho^e you have received the reply of our 
Cape Town office to your wire enquiring if 1 haa receivea your letter.

I have now written to Mr. kaurice WebD, who was until recently 
.President of the Institute of hace delations, ana who is now in Europe, 
asking him to do alx he can to helj you to secure admission to a A&edical 
school in Britain. By asking him to deal with your case 1 ho^e to save 
any delay on the other side as he will be able to give informrtion on 
the aifficulties in South Africa.

I wilj. let you know as soon as I hear anything definite in reply.
Yours sincerely



P.O.Box 9 7 , Johannesburg, 
iv.r. Maurice Webo, I th £ ebruarj  1^4b.
c/o j>riend's Hou e, 
x-uston Ka. London W.O.l.

Dear ^aurice,
iitUission Hoosen Coovadia to a .oritish ^.e^ical School.

1 have been asked oy kr. E.S.Coovauia, a prominent Indian merchant 
in Johannesburg, who is a supporter of the Institute of Race Relations, 
and of the Indian Social welfare Association, to assist his son, Hoosen, 
to secure admission to a medical School in Britain. As you know, Indian 
medical students at foitwatersrand and Cape Town medicel schools are v.ry un­
happy because oft he racial difficulties which exist notwithstanding the libe 
attitude of the University authorities, in addition there are two ^reat difl 
ties. The first is that the quota system maue necessary by the huge demands 
all r cial groups upon the teachin„ accomouation available keeps out many pos 
siole students of all races from the medical Schools. The second difficulty 
is that m d i a n  medical students find it almost impossiole to secure a^ointmei 
as House Surgeons after they have qualified, and recently some have had to go 
out without this experience, a l t h o u ^  the kedical uouncil is considering one 
making of a rule that the diploma will not be granted until graduates have aoi
a period as House Surgeons.

in these circumstances I sympathise with ,„r. Coovadia's desire that his 
son should o b U  in his training at a aritisn medical School. He is anxious thi 
tnis should De in London where he has a relative who would taKe Hoosen into n. 
..ome and look after him. The following ..edical Schools have been mentioned by 
^.r. Coovadia:- The London Hospital, King’s College Hospital, Guy’s Hospital
and Charing Cross Hospital.

1 shall be grateful if you will plffi e this matter in the hanas of someone
or some org^isation that will be able to secure the aumission of Hoosen 
Coovadia into a ...edicnl School in Britain. It is possible that the Aoorigines 
i-rotection Society undertake services of this kind. In any case you v.ill be 
able to make your personr.l Knowledge of the Indian situation m  boutn Africa 
available, and it ip for tnis rea son t h a ^  /enture to trouole y u in the
IDA t* L 01'It will probaoly de useful if 1 supply thef ollowing information in rega 
to Hoosen’s marks in the matriculation Examination:-

English Higber ^rade: C.
Afrikaans Lower urade: C. • j
Biology: ^ is ir0E

Physical Science: B. B is from 60-74/b
Mathematics: B.
Bookkeeping: B.
A g g ragate: OB.
¥ou will of course understand that he is anxious to secure admios- 

ion in October 1946. He is now 19 years old, and his father's aduress ^
is P.O.Box 270, Johannesburg.

I trust that 1 haVBegfe*earyoonefch;kghsicl£©rination to enaole 
the net iihasjneBqui^e j^iEc b? kSerEetsdmctoely ,and I shall oe glaa 
to do anything that is necessae
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S. SEEFF & CO.
Sitate. &  fJnA.uran.es c=/fjznU, ^Pxofxsxty <SaCe.im.zn, 

--- ----------------and czrf'ucbLom .e.i* ..-----------— _______________
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Telephones 33-1494/5/6 
Post Office Box 4119 
Tel. Add.: “  SEEFFCO ”
12 NEW ST. SOUTH 
J O H A N N E S B U R G

21st February, 194-6.

Agents for:
A D E L IN  CO U R T.
A L B Y N  CO UR T 
ARNOLD CO U R T.
BLOOMS B U IL D IN G S .  
B E A T T Y  H IL L  E S TA TE S .  
CARSE O’COWRIE. 
C E N T R A L  COURT. 
C LEATER M O O R  COURT.  
C H A RM EO N COURT. 
C H E R BO U R G COURT. 
C A R R IN G T O N  COURT. 
C A S TL E M O U N T.  
DALERO SE COURT. 
DALIM O  COURT.
D OR EEN COURT.
D OR M A X CO U R T.
ED L A W  MANSIONS. 
F E L L S ID E  IN V E S T M E N T S .  
GROVE MANSIONS. 
H AR R O W  CO U R T. 
H E N N A H ’S COURT. 
H ILLR O SE CO U R T. 
H E L E N E ’S B U IL D IN G S .  
J A L IS  CO U R T.
J O Y R IN  COURT.
JO C E L Y N  MANSIONS. 
L O R R A IN E  COURT.  
M A IS IN E  CO U R T.
M AVIS MANSIONS.
M O DIN COURT.
M U R R A Y  COURT.  
M U S M A R Y  CO UR T. 
M A R Y L A N D  T E R R A C E S  

(P ty. ) L TD .
M Y R A L  MANSIONS. 
N O R TH  A V E N U E  F LATS.  
N O R T H S ID E  COURT. 
O R D E N E  COURT. 
PA R IS IA N  M A IS O N E TT E S .  
P H IL B U R Y  COURT. 
R E G E N TS  PA RK  CO UR T. 
R E GAL COURT.
R U S H L E Y  H E IG H T S .  
S A N D H IL L  COURT.
SOLDON COURT.
SAN FRANCISCO. 
S U N N Y V A L E  COURT.  
S U N R A Y  COURT.
SUNRISE COURT.
T E R R A C E  COURT.  
W E L L IN G T O N  B U ILD IN G S .  
W E M B L E Y  B U ILD IN G S.  
W IL L E S D E N  MANSIONS.

Senator J #D #Rhein.alt-Jones, 
P.O.Box 1998, 5

(T
CAPE TOWN

Dear Sir,
The writer of this letter who is the Manager 

of the Rents Department of S.Seeff & Co. (Agents for 
Rushley Heights) is taking the opportunity of communi­
cating with you on a personal matter.

A Salesman on our staff has a young nephew , 
Denzel Bradshaw by nafjie, who completed the Cambridge 
School Certificate irv December 1944, at the Plumtree 
School, Plumtree, So/thern Rhodesia. This young man 
acqiired distinctions in French, Mathematics and 
Physics with Chemistry, and a credit in six other sub­
jects .

\He applied for admission to the Cape Town 
University as fr<6m January 1945, as a Medical student. 
His application Avas not accepted owing to the fact that 
he was toil? young to enter on a Medical course. An 
exemption'has ^een granted from a S.A.Matric, and he 
completed a post-matric course in Biology, Physics, 
Chemistry, Applied Maths and French of one year's 
duration.

The writer's purpose in communicating with 
you is to ask if you could please use your influence 
in order to allow this young man entrance to the 
Witwatersrand University as a Medical student.

Yours faithfully,
I. SEEFF..

IS/LK
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JDIUJ/DAR. 11th Uay, 19^,

Rev. l\ IbiX>toon, O.D.E., 
P.O. u0x 7ko,
DULAWAYO.

Dear
1 ssnolose herewith oopy of letter received from 3amuel Parironyatwa, a p pil of Adana College,
I have informed him "that thia Institute cannot assist 

him financially to uwlergo a nodical course. We are, however, 
drawing the attention of the Federation of Native Welfare Societies 
to the need for Southern Rhodesia to provide bux'aarias for their 
AfricansM.

‘.Vith kind records,
Xours sincerely*

>nol«



JDRJ/MR. 11th iay„ 191*6 .

Mr. 3, P-rlrcnyatr.va, 
Adama College,
Adana Mission Station, 
NATAL.

Dear Sir,
In reply to your letter of the 6th instant, I regret 

to have to inform you that this Institute oannot assist you financially 
to undergo a raedioal qouree, We are, however, drawing the atte ntion 
of the Federation of Native Welfare Societies to the neetf for southern Rhodesia to provide bursaries for their Africans.

Yours faithfully.

J. D. FllU<IllALLT JONES



Federation of Native W elfare Societies in Southern Rhodesia
i

(SALISBURY, BULAWAYO, GWELO, QUE QUE, GATOOMA, SELUKWE, PLUMTREE 
'  UMTALI AND VICTORIA FALLS NATIVE WELFARE SOCIETIES)

*

All communications to be addressed to P.O. Box 740,
The Organising Secretary BULAWAYO

20th May, 1946.
Mr. J.D. Rheinallt Jones,
S.A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Rheinallt Jones,
Thanks for sending along a copy of the letter 

you had received from Samuel Parirenyatwa, a pupil of Adams 
College. I enclose herewith a copy of the letter I have sent 
to him.

The Federation has already considered this 
question, and at our Council meeting held on February 16th 
and 17th 1946 a resultion was submitted to Government asking 
for sympathetic consideration to be given for the provision 
of bursaries to enable Africans to be trained as doctors,
(see page 23, Minutes of 18th meeting of the Council, February 
16th and 17th, 1946). We are still in correspondence with 
Government on this matter.

The question of the training and employment of 
African doctors was discussed by the National Health Commission 
of which I was a member. Certain concrete proposals are in- > 
eluded in our report which is at present being printed, and 
should soon be available for the public.

Kind regards,
Yours sihcerely,



"20th May, 1946.

Samuel Perirenyatwa, 
Adams College,
Adams Mission Station, 
NATAL.

Dear Par.lrenyatwa,
The application which you forwarded to the 

Institute of Knee Relations regarding e bursary to assist in 
the medical oonrse you wish to take has been submitted to me.
The Institute of Race Relations does not grant bursaries to assist 
Africans in taking their medical course.

As you are no doubt aware thv Southern Rhodesia 
Government award bursaries for Rhodesian students taking courses 
in the Union. Several bursaries are allocated each year. The 
maximum grant being £50 a year. Up.to the present Government 
have not^granted any bursary for a medical course in the Union, 
but I knovy that applications have been made and I think it would 
be advisable for you to write to the Director of Native Education 
P.O. Box 686, "alisbury and ask for .in application form for a 
bursary. You had better complete this form end return it to the 
Director. Applications are usually considered in September.

iiy federation has already strongly urged Govern­
ment to provide bursaries for Africans who wish to be trained as 
doctors. The expense involved in being trained as a doctor is 
very substantial, and I am quite sure that no bursary wilJ/be 
granted to meet the full cost of the training,and if you have no 
financial resources yourself I think it v,-ll}/be necessary to look 
very careful].y at this side of the question.

Yours sincerely,
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JDFU/DAi*. 25th September, 19^6.

(Diet.)

Dr. S, Mansvelt,
Fort Napier Mental Hospital,
PIETERMRIT ZBURG.
Dear Sir,

In reply to yotAr letter of the 9th instant and enclosures, I 
find it'very difficult to know how to help you. I will, however, 
take an early opportunity of consulting two or three persons in 
official quarters, and I will v/rite to you as soon ag possible 
thereafter.

Yours faithfully,

J.D. IiHEINALLT JUKES 
DIRECTOR.



9/9/46 Dr.S.Mansvelt,
Fort Napier Mental Hospital, 

Pietermaritzburg.

Senator the Hon.J.D.Reinhalt Jones,
University of the Witwatersrand,
Milner Park, Johannesburg.

Dear Sir,
I would like to approach you for assistance in a matter 

which I know has already enjoyed your sympathy in many ways. For 
this reason I trust that you will forgive me for taking the liber­
ty to write at such length about it.

Five years ago I entered our mental hospital service to 
gain clinical experience in mental diseases before undertaking 
further postgraduate work. My sincere hope was to apply myself to 
the preventative field after that. At that time there were en- 
couragimg signs that the nationalisation of medicine would material­
ise and render such service possible.

Unfortunately this latter development has not taken place. 
Under such circumstances I have been left with the alternative 

of attempting to secure Departmental assistance as far as possible.
As far a.3 I have been able to ascertain, there is no prospect of 
this extending beyond the granting of stud;/ leave.The practical

V
application subsequently , of such preventative work would be totally 
dependant on private endeavour.

With no other choice, for the past few months I have^tried 
to arrange to go overseas for a period of two years to complete a 
poatgraduate course in Psychiatry and specialise in Child Psychiatry. 
Although I have received encouraging replies from both Britain and 
America, it has not solved the difficulty of financial assistance 
and gaining admission to overcrowded training institutions of this 
type.

It seems to me that this ambition can only be realised



-  2 -

with strong official backing. Col.Shearer of Maritzburg has 
been kind enough to advise me to approach you, as you would 
be in the best position to decide about a matter of this 
nature. I shall appreciate your advice very much.

May I apologise once a^ain fur taxing up your 
valuable time,

Sine

P.S. I enclose letters received from Britain and America and 
a brief summary of what I feel are strong indications for the 
necessity of this preventative work. Please do not think that 
I regard these as unknown to you.
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G E O R G E  W. ALSU .
P H O N E 3 3 - 7 4 1 1 .

P. O . B O X  124 -2 ,

J O H A N N E S B U R G .

9th October, 1946.

The Secretary,
Institute of Race Relations,

University of the Witwatersrand, 
Milner Park,

Johannesburg.

Dear Sir,
I am enclosing a letter I 

have received from a coloured youth.
I wonder if your organisation would be 
able to help him in any way.

I should be glad if you would 
get in touch with him direct.

^ours faithfully,



SK/JO. 17th October, 19^6.

Hr. G. Crowe,
9, Karl Street,
lolhuter,
JOHAMKSSBUBft.

Dear Sir,
nn tn* au^estion of Nr. Leo Kuper I am writing to ask whether you can 

suggest the name of any organisation which proTide. bursaries for Coloured rersons 
wishing to etudy medicine at a South African Uuivereity.

M l  enquiries I hawe made so far show that burs&ries are available 
in open competition only, where a Coloured person would presumably not hare much o. 
a chance, or are reserred to persons of pure Bantu descent.

Any light which you could throw on the matter would be greatly appreciated

Tours faithfully.

X. Bllenberger,
ACTliiG S5CHBTART.



j r a/ np 28th October 1946

Sir George w.' Albu, Bart., 
P.O. Box 1242,
JOHANNE -BURG,

Dear Sir George,
With reference to your letter of the 

9th October 1946 in which you referred to us the case 
of a young cSL oured man In search of a bursary, I have 
been anable to achieve very much. The only bursaries 
available to Coloured Youths are In ooen comnetitlon 
against Europeans, which does not give the Coloured 
very much of a chance.

I am, however, referring the youth to the 
Non-European Progress Trust.

Yours sincerely,



JPA/NP ?Sth October, 1946

Mr. Leon Smith,
31, Baa11ton Street, 
CORON. TIONVILLE.

Dear Sir,
Your letter to Sir George Alb»£ was forwarded 

by him to this Institute In the hope that we could 
advise you <ts to the possibilities of obtaining & 
bursary to study Medicine.

If you Intend studying &t the Wltwaters- 
rand Medical School, It Is essential, for acUnlselon 
to the course, to hold a first-class Matriculation 
Certificate. There are several bursaries per year 
offered by the University - ther^ Is  no coloMr bar 
in tho allocation of bure&riea, ao this means you 
would have to compete on trerlt for the barsary against
o the-r p. ppl 1 oti nt b .

Secondly, it posaibl^ that you r=ay 06 
assisted by the Non-European Progress Trust,, x.hose 
.i.G:r«au is box -1 .0, Jo kv*nne»b<iv;,. I »ug^ -̂ t you 
apply to this Trust Imiaedlately.

x-y.ix-s faithfully,

iiulntl n byte 
ASH 3. iMAN'f DIRECTOR.



^ . r

qy/CVZ. (Diet.)
Father Trevor Huddleston, I.E., 
Priory of Christ the Ktag,
74, Meyer Street,
Sophiatowb,
JOHAMPBSBmo.

29th October, 1946•' £3̂

Dear Father Huddleston,

inji . U  7<mr U % % w  t0 Mp- Bheinallt Jones dated October 22nd946 In which you atkei for lnforoatlon about bursaries available for African bar*
?Ioirw ^ : f t e% i he profusion. The

5?r#, hursaries or scholarships of £200 per annua for the
r l ^ f t  S f f l  f C  the t frTJter.iirst year of the B.Sc. Hygiene course at Fort Hare and th«v ar«

nesttofath ? h l • u°ces»ful the boy then coae* to Witwatersrand University andS courses. * understand too that ths Municipality
write to M* for “  African aedlcal student and I suggest Sat you
Commission*!* Affairs Departaent. His Maje.tys Buildings,ooffiiDlsslonsr Street, Johannesburg for further inforaatlon. To arr imnwl
^  War iiemr ‘̂â  health f oundation is doing nothing as yet in this dlr«ttla«
S IX ’ ' 5a£: 3r;for flch *•

*0/ p.r.o#



To my knowledge these are the only bursariss available to African* at the 
dnt time hat X do suggest that you write to the Non-Xuropean Progress Trust,

. .0. Box 4118, Johannesburg, and to the Bantu Welfare Trust care of our address,
P.O. Box 97, Johannesburg, make an application for help. Aetually Sr. Kerr of 
fort Hare has a Very considerable sum given him every year by the Bantu Welfare^ 
Trust for loans and scholarships of various descriptions. X may say, that Xhr. Karr 
and the Trust much prefer to make loans and not to give either bursaries or greats.

X hope this it helpful.
Tours sincerely.

%uintin Whyte
assistakt m m m



wfW Q,u------------------  f V J M
P A  fir*

t f o m t ju in i t w  nf tijr J& tS u trrr t tn n .  Priory o f  Christ the King,
- - ~  7 4 , Meyer Street,

. telephone : . o r9446. Sophiatown,
^ Johannesburg.

t- October 22nd., 1946.
j r .

Dear Mr. Rheinallt Jones,
I wonder if you could help me with some information. I am 

anxious to find out from what sources it is possible to obtain bursaries 
for African boys desiring to enter the medical profession. I have one boy 
who is taking his matric. this year, from the Bantu High School, and who 
is very keen to become a doctor. Does the National War Memorial Health 
Fund do anything about this?

Yours sincerely,



N.E. 34768— H.1805— D.2483—20.R .— 1.6.39.

O F F I C I A L  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  
S H O U L D  N O T  BE A D D R E S S E D  

T O  I N D I V I D U A L S .

T E L E G R A M S :  “ N A D E V . "  

T E L E P H O N E S :
3 151 
2 9  1 9

f'

IN REPLY PLEA.eE QUOTE -  
Ref. No. B/4/3 >*(

As
So
P .

^ D e p a r t m e n t  o t  W a t i v e  E d u c a t i o n ,
P.O. BOX 686, S A L I S B U R Y ,

SOUTHERN RHODESIA.

12th. December, 1946.

i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,
ith African Institute of Race Relations,
0. Box 97 : JOHANNESBURG.

D e^r S i r ,

Thank you very much for your letter of the 
29th\ November, 1946 giving me information concerning 
the Medical Course at the ”Titvratersrand University.

The information given will be of very much 
assistance at the next meeting of the Committee which 
is giving; consideration to the establishment of a 
Bursary Fund for African students to take a Medical 
Course.

Yours faithfully,

DIRECTOR OF NATIVE EDUCATION.
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